

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
	:	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	THE FIRST AMENDED CONSOLIDATED
	:	CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT (DKT.
Defendants.	:	NOS. 77, 78)
_____	X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND FACTUAL OVERVIEW .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Complaint Complies with Rule 8, Rule 9 and the PSLRA.....	7
B. Defendants’ Falsely Reassured Investors that Pfizer Complied with Marketing Laws and Maintained Adequate Controls, Without Disclosing the Known Company-Wide Illegal Marketing Campaigns .....	8
C. Pfizer’s Purported “Disclosures” Were Misleading and Inadequate .....	11
D. Defendants Made Statements Regarding Pfizer’s Drug Sales While Omitting that Pfizer Was Engaged in Illegal Off-label Marketing.....	14
E. Defendants Falsely Assured Investors Pfizer Would Continue Its Dividend .....	16
F. Pfizer’s Reported Financials Were Materially False and Misleading Because They Failed to Sufficiently Account for or Disclose Probable Loss Contingences as Required by GAAP .....	17
G. Defendants’ False Statements and Omissions Were Material .....	19
H. Scierter Is Sufficiently Alleged.....	22
1. Pfizer’s Integrity Agreement Required Defendants to Have Actual Knowledge of the Pervasive Off-Label Marketing of Pfizer’s Drugs.....	22
2. Pfizer and Percipient Witnesses Confirm that Defendants Knew of or Recklessly Disregarded Blatant Company-Wide Off-Label Marketing Practices .....	24
I. Loss Causation Is Adequately Pled.....	25
J. The Complaint Is Timely .....	28
III. CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Chamberlain v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-13451, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128347 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2010).....	9
<i>Chris-Craft Indus. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>ECA &amp; Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 09-1403, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4181 (U.S. June 6, 2011).....	26
<i>Field v. Trump</i> , 850 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , No. 09-4233, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 10437 (6th Cir. May 25, 2011) .....	5
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9, 16, 19
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Greenfield v. Prof'l Care, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	14
<i>Holdsworth v. Strong</i> , 545 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>Ieradi v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Derivative S'holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>In re Alliance Pharm. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	15
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Sec. &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	27
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F. App'x 928 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 15, 16
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 206 .....	13, 25
<i>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	4
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	7
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-4760 (JGK), 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998) .....	12
<i>In re Duke Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1897 (HB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96527 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009) .....	22
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	11
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	1
<i>In re Livent Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Moody's Corp Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	9
<i>In re QLT Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Regeneron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3111 (RWS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1350 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2005) .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Scottish Re Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	29
<i>In re TCW/DW N. Am. Gov't Income Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , No. 02-266-B, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20733 (D.N.H. Oct. 14, 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>In re UNUMProvident Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Tenn. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9, 15, 16
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 05571 (RJH) (HBP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17514 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011).....	27
<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns</i> , No. 01 CV 3014 (GBD), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7618 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....	22
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4, 9
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	5, 25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Entm't</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , ___U.S.___, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	28
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patane v. Clark</i> , 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	9
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist Inc.</i> , No. 04-5487 (JBS), 2006 WL 2827740 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006).....	15
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	9
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5, 25
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	1, 7, 9
§78t(a).....	1
17 C.F.R.	
§210.4-01 .....	18
